MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$ SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE. 1841.

[supplied from page 467 of volume]

Chapter 160.

RESOLVE in favor of the Frontier Bank, Central Bank and the Bank of Westbrook.

Treasurer of State to pay-\$10,000 and int.

Central Bank, \$3,000 and int.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be and he is hereby authorized, whenever he may be in funds -Frontier Bank not otherwise appropriated, to pay to the Frontier

Bank the amount of a note now held by said Bank against the State, for the sum of ten thousand dollars and interest; also to pay to the Central Bank the amount of a note now held by said Bank against the State, for the sum of three thousand dollars and inter-

Bank of Westbrook, \$1,000 and int.

Loans of 1839.

est, and also to pay to the Bank of Westbrook the amount of a note now held by said Bank against the State, for the sum of one thousand dollars and inter-

est; said loans authorized by a Resolve, passed February fifteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, and payable at the pleasure of the State.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 161.

RESOLVE relative to the Commercial Bank of Bangor.

Commissioners to examine doings.

Resolved. That the Governor be directed to request the Bank Commissioners to examine into the doings and transactions of the Commercial Bank of Bangor, since the surrender of its charter.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 162.

RESOLVE in favor of the inhabitants of Chester.

Resolved, That all persons indebted to the State, Persons indebt for the purchase of land situated in the town of Chesed for lands in ter, in the County of Penobscot, be allowed to pay Chester, -may pay one one half of the sums so due on their notes, in labor to half in labor on be expended in making a road through said town upon the Penobscot river. And the Land Agent is hereby authorized so to receive and expend said sum, within -under direction of the Land Agent, within two years from the passage of this Resolve. Approved April 16, 1841.

two years.

Chapter 163.

RESOLVE providing for the repair of the Baring and Houlton road.

Resolved, That for the repairing of bridges and For repair of road through the Indian township, in the County of \$400. Washington, upon the Baring and Houlton road, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of four hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council. And the Governor with Agent to expend, appointed by advice of Council, is hereby authorized to appoint an Gov. & Council. Agent to superintend said work, at a compensation not exceeding two dollars per day. [Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 164.

RESOLVE in favor of the town of Brighton.

Resolved, That there be paid, out of the treasury of Brighton, \$15. this State, to the town of Brighton, fifteen dollars, in for supplies for full for supplies and transportation of soldiers for the dition. Aroostook expedition, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine. [Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 165.

RESOLVE in favor of William Frost.

Resolved, That there be paid, out of the treasury of william Frost, the State, to William Frost, the sum of six dollars ry services, 1839. and fifty cents, it being for making out duplicates of division orders for a military draft, made in the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty nine, in pursuance of a requisition of the Adjutant General. [Approved April 16, 1841.]